

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JAM PRODUCTIONS, LTD. and EVENT
PRODUCTIONS, INC.

and

Case No. 13-CA-177838

THEATRICAL STAGE EMPLOYEES UNION
LOCAL NO. 2, IATSE

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF TO
THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S AND THE UNION'S EXCEPTIONS
TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Submitted by:

Steven L. Gillman
Holland & Knight LLP
131 S. Dearborn St., 30th Fl.
Chicago, IL 60603
Telephone No.: (312) 263-3600
Email: steven.gillman@hklaw.com

July 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. A COURT MAY NOT IMPLY A TERM THAT WAS EXPRESSLY REFUSED DURING THE SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS AND PURPOSEFULLY OMITTED FROM THE FINAL AGREEMENT. 5

II. A NEGOTIATED PRETRIAL SETTLEMENT IS A CONTRACT; IT IS NOT A REMEDIAL ORDER ISSUED BY THE BOARD AFTER A TRIAL AND A FINDING OF AN UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE. 9

A. THE CASES CITED BY THE GENERAL COUNSEL HAVE NO BEARING ON THE INTERPRETATION OF A NEGOTIATED, PRE-TRIAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT. 11

B. THE REMEDIAL ORDER CASES CITED BY THE UNION ALSO HAVE NO BEARING ON THE INTERPRETATION OF A NEGOTIATED, PRE-TRIAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT. 14

III. JAM FULLY COMPLIED WITH THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT; THE STIPULATED FACTS SHOW THAT THERE WAS NO DISCRIMINATION; AND THERE IS NOTHING "INHERENTLY DESTRUCTIVE" ABOUT IMPLEMENTING THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT THE WAY IT WAS WRITTEN AND INTENDED 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carrizo Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Barrow-Shaver Res. Co.</i> , 516 S.W.3d 89 (Tex. Ct. App. 2017).....	7
<i>Cincinnati Bell Cellular Sys. Co. v. Ameritech Mobile Phone Serv. of Cincinnati, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 506906 (Del. Ch. 1996)	7
<i>Holbrook v. Lane</i> , 1994 WL 287430 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1994).....	7
<i>Hutter v. Heilmann</i> , 252 Va. 227, 475 S.E.2d 267 (1996).....	6
<i>Independent Stave Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 740 (1987)	10
<i>Island Management Partners</i> , 362 NLRB No. 158, 2015 WL 4647967 (2015)	13, 14
<i>J.E. Brown Electric</i> , 315 NLRB 620 (1994)	13, 14
<i>In re IAC/InterActive Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 471 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	7
<i>Larry Blake's Restaurant</i> , 230 NLRB 27 (1977)	8
<i>Louis Ronca d/b/a Ronca's Exxon Serv.</i> , 268 NLRB 1157 (1984)	12
<i>Lyncott Corp. v. Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 1409 (E.D. Pa. 1988)	6
<i>May Aluminum</i> , 160 NLRB 575 (1966)	15
<i>Park 'N Go of Minnesota</i> , 344 NLRB No. 152 (2005).	13
<i>Pressroom Cleaners</i> , 361 NLRB No. 57, slip op. (2014).....	15

<i>Residential Management</i> , 311 NLRB 1174 (1993)	12
<i>Rochlis v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 19 Cal. App. 4th 201, 23 Cal. Rptr. 2d 793 (1993).....	6
<i>The Rudolph Wurlitzer Co.</i> , 40 NLRB 202 (1942)	11, 12
<i>Security Plating Co.</i> , 147 NLRB 877 (1964)	12
<i>South Shore Hospital</i> , 571 F.2d 677 (1978).....	12
<i>United Electric Co.</i> , 194 NLRB 665 (1971)	12
<i>United States Gypsum</i> , 284 NLRB 4 (1987)	4, 5, 17
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	4, 10, 17
<i>United States v. ITT Continental Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975).....	10
<i>Wise Alloys</i> , 343 NLRB 463 (2004)	13, 14
Statutes	
National Labor Relations Act Section 10(c), 29 U.S.C. § 160(c).....	9, 10, 15
Other Authorities	
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part 1	11, 15
(https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary).....	8
